

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

PFIZER INC., et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-03864-AKH

Hon. Alvin K. Hellerstein

ECF Case

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO EXCLUDE CERTAIN TESTIMONY OF
DEFENDANTS' EXPERTS SUNIL PANCHAL, WILLIAM W. HOLDER,
JACK T. TANSELLE AND JOHN C. COATES IV**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. DR. PANCHAL HAS THE REQUISITE EXPERIENCE TO TESTIFY REGARDING PHYSICIAN PRESCRIBING BEHAVIOR.....	1
II. DR. PANCHAL IS NOT A FACT WITNESS AND DOES NOT OFFER FACT- BASED TESTIMONY.	4
III. MR. HOLDER’S OPINIONS REGARDING LEGAL LETTERS TO KPMG IS ADMISSIBLE.....	6
IV. MR. TANSELLE’S OPINIONS REGARDING HEALTHCARE COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS ARE ADMISSIBLE.....	8
V. THE OPINIONS OF PROFESSOR COATES RESPOND TO THOSE OFFERED BY PLAINTIFFS’ EXPERTS AND ARE ADMISSIBLE.	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Emig v. Electrolux Home Products Inc., No. 06-CV-4791 (KMK), 2008 WL 4200988 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2008).....3

Figueroa v. Boston Scientific Corp., 254 F. Supp. 2d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....3, 9

Reach Music Pub., Inc. v. Warner Chappell Music, Inc., 988 F. Supp. 2d 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....2, 9

SR Int’l Bus. Ins. Co. v. World Trade Ctr. Properties, LLC, 467 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2006).....2, 3, 8, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Evid. 7021, 8, 9
